

Agenda Item

Walk On

File #: 2025-XXXX File Status: Appointment

Public Hearing: YES □

Department: Board of Commissioners - District 6

SUBJECT:

Commission District(s): Commission District 6

Recording of the Removal of the District 6 Dan Wright the District 6 Appointee and the Recording of the Appointment of Dr. Juaney A. Lynn-Rigsby as the District 6 Appointee to the DeKalb County Zoning Board of Appeals ("ZBA")

Information Contact: Commissioner Edward C. "Ted" Terry

NO 🖾

Phone Number: 404-371-4909

PURPOSE:

The Clerk to Chief Executive Officer and the Board of Commissioners would like the minutes of the Commission to reflect appointments made by individual Commissioners to various boards and authorities. Dan Wright, previously appointed by former Commissioner Kathie Gannon, has served as the District 6 ZBA appointment for close to a decade. In 2021, Dan Wright accepted Commissioner Terry's appointment to continue serving at this capacity which expired 12/31/2024. He has diligently served, and we are all grateful for his contributions.

As Commissioner Terry begins his 2nd term as the Super District Commissioner, his intention is to appoint Dr. Juaney A. Lynn-Rigsby as the District 6 ZBA Appointee. She has graciously indicated her interest to serve in this capacity.

NEED/IMPACT:

Dr. Juaney A. Lynn-Rigsby has lived in District 6 for years and has been an active community advocate who understands the nuances around this area, how it fits into the health and economic development of DeKalb County and understands the critical function of a community's planning and zoning program and the importance to protect the interests of all parties and upholds due process. Commissioner Terry is fortunate that she has indicated her intent to serve in this capacity and he is prepared to appoint Dr. Juaney A. Lynn-Rigsby for his Commission term ending on December 31, 2028, unless such term ends sooner as provided by law.

FISCAL IMPACT:

No financial impact to DeKalb County

RECOMMENDATION:

Direct the Clerk to record the removal of Dan Wright and appointment of Dr. Juaney A. Lynn-Rigsby to the DeKalb County Zoning Board of Appeals ("ZBA") appointed by District 6 Commissioner Ted Terry, to fulfill the term ending on December 31, 2028.

1/28/2025

Commissioner Edward "Ted" Terry DeKalb County Board of Commissioners **1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, GA** 30030

September 23, 2024

Dear Commissioner Terry,

I am Juaney A. Lynn-Rigsby. I live in the Bouldercrest Overlay at which is in District 3-6, unincorporated DeKalb County. I would appreciate your appointing me to the DeKalb County Zoning Board of Appeals. Although, I have been a resident of DeKalb County for a relatively short period of time, approximately six years, I have been involved in the community the entire time starting when my neighbors and I began working to stop the rezoning of the illegal businesses operating on East Conley Rd. That experience introduced me to many of the rules, regulations, and procedures for zoning in DeKalb County, as well as many of the processes of the Planning and Sustainability Department. Before coming to DeKalb I was an active community member in Clayton County and was appointed to one of its task forces by the Chair of the Board of Commissioners.

I learned to be involved in my community through my parents in Detroit Michigan. My parents were block club presidents and community council presidents. My mother eventually became a member of "New Detroit," a civic business, resident and government organization founded after the Detroit riots. My father decided to become a real estate developer after retiring from the Ford Moter Company. I learned advocacy and balance very early.

My premise, communities are made up of people. People need houses, retail store, recreation and entertainment venues, services like hospitals, fire stations and places of employment. But these entities are sometimes in conflict with each other due to the very nature of their activities, especially when they abut each other. The Zoning Board of Appeals is the last arbiter and decides the future of a community with every decision.

I have a Bachelor of Science in Education from Eastern Michigan University, an MBA from Emory University, and a Doctorate in Law and Policy from Northeastern University. I am a National Training Laboratory certified Organizational Development Specialist and a certified Episcopal Eucharistic minister. Prior to retirement, I spent thirty plus years as an advocate for educators as a National Education Association field staff member working in over thirty states across the country with very diverse populations as a negotiator, arbitration advocate, trainer, political and community organizing consultant, staff manager and Executive Director. Good schools are also a passion of mine.

Although I am not now, nor will I ever be interested in being an elected public official, I do understand politics. I believe my skills, experience, respect for law and overall viewpoint would be a great benefit to the Zoning Board of Appeals and DeKalb County. I respectfully request this appointment. If you have questions about my viewpoint or background, please feel free to contact me. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Dr. Juaney a. Lynn-Rigsby